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rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026 k; Mz;bw;fhd tpahghu (chpkk;) mDkjpf; fl;lzk; tpjpj;jy; 

 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;Jf;F mikthf nraw;gLj;Jk; nraw;ghL> 
gzpia epiwNtw;Wk; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytu; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu> Mfpa ehd;  
1987 Mz;bd; 15 Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd;; 147 Mk;  ruj;jJld; thrpf;f Ntz;ba 147 
Mk;  ruj;jpd; fPo; toq;fg;fl;Ls;s rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; 
gpufhuk; 2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; 
$l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbT vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 
 
         
   

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
     jiytu>; 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 
 
 
 

KbTfs; 
 

(m)1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 149 Mk; ruj;jpd; fPo; rpak;gyhz;Lt 
gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; me;j ahg;gpd; my;yJ mjd; fPo; 
jahhpf;fg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;gpd; rl;ljpl;lq;fSf;F fPo; tpthpf;fg;gl;Ls;s ,e;e fPo;tUk; cg 

Mtzj;jpd; Kjy;(i) epuypy; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s VjhtJ fhuzj;Jf;fhf rpak;gyhz;Lt mjpfhuj;Jf;F 
cl;gl;l gpuNjrj;jpy; VNjDk; ,lj;ij ghtpg;gjw;fhd mjpfhuj;ij  toq;fp 2026 Mk; Mz;by; 

toq;fg;gl;l VNjDk; chpkk; rk;ge;jkhf me;j cg Mtdk; (ii) epuypy; Fwpj;j mDkjpg; gj;jpuf; 

fl;lzk; xd;iw mwtpl Ntz;Lk; vd;Wk;> 

(M)me;j mDkjpgj;jpu fl;lzj;ij nrYj;j Ntz;batu; 2026   khh;r; khjk; 31 Mk; jpfjpf;F 
Kd; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;Fr; nrYj;j Ntz;Lk; vdTk;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; Kk;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 

cg Mtzk; 

njhlh; 

,y 

tpahghuj;jpd; jd;ik tUlhe;j 
ngWkjp &gha; 

750.00 
Nkw;glhj 
re;jh;gk; 

 

 

&gha; rjk; 

tUlhe;j 
ngWkjp &gha; 

750.00 
$bdJk; 
1500.00 w;F 
Nkw;glhj 
re;jh;gk; 

 

&gha; rjk; 

tUlhe;j 
ngWkjp 
&gha; 

1500.00 w;F 
$bd 

re;jh;gk;. 

 

&gha; rjk; 

01. Nj ePh; fil 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

02. N`hl;ly; (cztfk;) 500.00 750.00 1000.00 
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03 kPd; kw;Wk; ,iwr;rp kw;Wk; 
Kl;il tpw;gid epiyak; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

04 kuf;fwpfs; tpw;Fkplq;fs; 
(rpy;yiw ) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

05 kuf;fwpfs; tpw;Fkplq;fs; 
(nkhj;j tpw;gid ) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

06 goq;fs; tpw;gid (rpy;yiw ) 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

07 goq;fs; tpw;gid (nkhj;j 
tpw;gid ) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

08 gourk; (goq;fshy; 
jahupf;fg;gl;l nryl;) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

09 fUk;G ghzp Nghf;Ftuj;J 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

10 Njapiy tpahghuk; 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

11 Nfh\hpf; fil 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

12 ed;dPh; kw;Wk; fly; ePh; kPd; 
tpw;gid 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

13 Njd; kw;Wk; rf;fiu tpaghuk; 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

14 elkhLk; rpy;yiw tpahghuk; 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

15 elkhLk; kuf;fwpfs; tpahghuk; 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

16  elkhLk; Ngfhp czTfs; 
tpw;gid (xU thfdj;Jf;F ) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

17 kl;ghz;l tpw;gid 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

18 myq;fhu tpyq;Ffs; tpw;gid 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

19 thrid jputpaq;fs; jhdpaq;fs; 
igf;fl;Lfspy; milj;J 
tpw;gid 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

20 tpisahl;Lg; nghUl;fs; 
tpw;gid 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

21 gy;NtWgl;l tpahghuk; 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

22 rpWth; Mil> nghUl;fs; 
tpw;gid 

500.00 700.00 1000.00 

23 rpy;yiwf; fil - fpuhkk;  500.00 750.00 1000.00 

24 filfSf;fhd nghUl;fs; 
tpw;gid 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

25 ,k;Nl\d; nghUl;fs; tpw;gid 500.00 750.00 1000.00 
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26 gPq;fhd; nghUl;fs; tpw;gid 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

27 gpyh];bf; kw;Wk; mYkpdpak; 
nghUl;fs; tpw;gid 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

28 rp.b tp.rp.b tpw;gid kw;Wk; 
thliff;F nfhLj;jy;; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

29 mjp\;l rPl;bypg;G tpw;gid 
$Lfs; ( epiyaq;fs; ) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

30 Nfhzp/cu ciw tpw;gid 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

31 ntw;wpiy ghf;F tpw;gid 
epiyak; elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

32 gj;jpupif kw;Wk; rQ;rpiffs; 
tpw;gid epiyak; elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

33 nehj;jhhp]; fhhpahyak; 
elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

34 gPq;fhd; kw;Wk; fz;zhbg; 
nghUl;fs; tpw;gid epiyak; 
elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

35 Esk;G tis kw;Wk; ijf;Fk; 
,lk; elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

36 glk; gpNuk; nra;Ak; ,lk; 
xd;wpid elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

37 Njq;fha; rpul;il kw;Wk; tpwF 
%y fup jahhpf;Fkplk; 
elhj;Jjy;  

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

38 tpyq;Ff;fhz czT jahhpf;Fk; 
,lk; elhj;Jjy; ( rpwpa msT ) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

39 Jk;Gj;jbfs;> tpsf;FkhW> kw;Wk; 
fapW jahhpj;jy; ( rpwpa msT ) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

40. igapw; tiffs; igf;fl; nra;Ak; 
,lk; elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

41 G+f;fd;Wfs;> kuff;fwpf; fd;Wfs;> 
gof;fd;Wfs; tpw;gid nra;jy;  

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

42 gj;jp>tpsf;F jpup> G+irg; 
nghUl;fs; tpw;gid 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

43 ;$upau; Neit epiyak; 
elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

44 Tpohf;fSf;fhd cgfuzg; 
nghUl;fs; thlif;FtpLk; ,lk; 
xd;iw elhj;Jjy 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 
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45. japu; tpw;gid epiyak; 
elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

 

 
 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd tpahghu thp tpjpj;jy;. 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 152  ruj;jpd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;Ls;s 
mjpfhuj;jpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiyth; lg;ypA. tP Rre;j gpujPg; Fkhu Mfpa 
ehd;  2025 etk;gu; khjk; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr 
rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbT vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; 
mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 
 
         
   

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
     jiytu>; 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

Kd;nkhopT 
 

1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15 Mk; ,yf;fj;Jila gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 152 ruj;jpd; (i)Mk; cg ruj;jpd; 
fPo; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; me;j ahg;gpd; my;yJ 
mjd; fPo; mikf;fg;gl;Ls;s ,ilf;fhy ahg;gpd; rl;ljpl;lq;fSf;F mikthf VjhtJ cupkk; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy; my;yJ me;j ahg;gpd; 150 ruj;jpd; fPo; VjhtJ njhopw;rhiy tup  nrYj;j 
Njitaw;wJk; kw;Wk; njhopy; my;yhj tpahghuk; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigapd; 
ghpghydj;Jf;Fl;gl;l gpuNjrj;jpd; 2026 Mz;by; nra;J nfhz;L nry;Yk; xt;nthU egUf;Fk; 
Fwpj;j tpahghuj;jpd; my;yJ mjw;F Ke;jpa tUlj;jpy; fpilj;j  ,q;F fPo; cg Mtzj;jpy; (i) 
epuypy; fhl;lg;gLk; VjhtJ nraw;ghLfs; fl;Lg;ghl;by; fhzg;gLk; re;jh;gj;jpy; myF (ii) epuypy; 
fhl;lg;gLk; Fwpg;gpy; fhl;lg; gl;l njhiff;F Vw;g tpahghu  thpia 2026 tUlj;jpw;F tpjpj;J 
mwtpLtjw;Fk;  
 
me;j tupia nrYj;j Ntz;batu; 2026   khh;r; khjk; 31 Mk; jpfjpf;F Kd; rpak;gyhz;Lt 
gpuNjr rigf;Fr; nrYj;j Ntz;Lk; vdTk;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; KbntLj;Js;Nsd;.. 

cg Mtzk; 
 

1 epuy;      11 epuy; 
 
Fwpj;j tUlj;jpw;F Kd;  tUlj;jpy; tpahghuk; %yk;     & . rjk; 
fpilf;fg; ngw;w ngUkhzk;. 
 
01.&gha; 6000.00 w;F $lhj re;jh;gj;jpy;       ,y;iy 
02.&gha; 6000.00 w;F $bd MdhYk; 12>000.00 $lhj re;jh;gj;jpy;    90.00 
03.&gha; 12>000.00 $bd 18>750.00 $lhj  re;jh;gj;jpy;      180.00 
04.&gha; 18>750.00 $bd MdhYk; 75>000.00 w;F $lhj re;jh;gj;jpy;   360.00 
05.&gha; 75>000.00 $bd MdhYk; 150>000.00 w;F $lhj re;jh;gj;jpy;   1200.00 
06.&gha; 150>000.00 $bd re;jh;gj;jpy;           3000.00 
 

 



5 
 

njhlh; 

,y 

tpahghuj;j;jpd; jd;ik 2026 

Mz;bw;fhf 

1. Kb ntl;Lkplk;-  efuk; 1500.00 

2 Kb ntl;Lkplk; - fpuhkk; 1000.00 

3. Nfhop kw;Wk; fhlh ( $Lfs; ) gd;id elhj;Jjy; ( Nfhopfs; / 
fhlh E}Wf;F Nkw;gl;l ) 

1500.00 

4. Ngfhp czT jahhpg;G kw;Wk; tpw;gid 2500.00 

5. clyikg;G ikak; 2000.00 

6. ,ae;jpuq;fs; %yk; fUq;fs; cilj;jy; 3000.00 

7. ghy; Nrfhpg;G epiyaq;fs; 1750.00 

8. Jzp rhh;e;j nghUl;fs; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lk; ( efu kw;Wk; nghpa 
mstpy;) rJu mb 2000 w;F mjpfkhapd; 

3000.00 

9. Jzp rhh;e;j nghUl;fs; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lk; ( efu kw;Wk; rpwpa 
mstpy;) rJu mb 1000 w;F mjpfkhapd; 

2500.00 

10. Jzp rhh;e;j nghUl;fs; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lk; ( fpuhkk; kw;Wk; 
nghpa mstpy;) 

1500.00 

11 Jzp rhh;e;j nghUl;fs; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lk; ( fpuhkk; kw;Wk; 
rhjhuz mstpy;) 

1250.00 

12 Jzp rhh;e;j nghUl;fs; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lk; ( fpuhkk; kw;Wk; 
rpwpa mstpy;) 

1000.00 

13 vhpthA nfhs;fyd;fs; itf;Fk; ,lq;fs; 3000.00 

14 ,Uk;G fk;gpfs; %ykhd tPl;Lg; nghUl;fs; tpw;gid epiyak; 3000.00 

15 kug;gyif tPl;Lg; nghUl;fs; tp;w;gid nra;Ak; ,lk;. 3000.00 

16 fl;blg; nghUl;fs; tpw;gid epiyak; ( `hl;ntahh; / xapy; / th;z 

tiffs; /  nghpa mstpy;) 

3000.00 

17 fl;blg; nghUl;fs; tpw;gid epiyak; ( `hl;ntahh; / xapy; /  
th;z tiffs; /  rpwpa mstpy;) 

2500.00 

18 vhpnghUs; epug;Gk; ,lk; 3000.00 

19 Nkhl;lhh; thfd cjphpg;ghfq;fs; tpw;gid 3000.00 

20 krF vz;nza; / f;hP]; tpw;gid 3000.00 

21 Kr;rf;futz;b/ irf;fps; cjphpg;ghfq;fs; tpw;gid (nghpa mstpy;)  3000.00 

22 Kr;rf;futz;b/ irf;fps; cjphpg;ghfq;fs; tpw;gid (rpwpa mstpy;) 2500.00 
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23 jhdpa tiffs; thq;Fkplk; xd;wpw;fhf 3000.00 

24 ntsp ehl;L ghdq;fs; tpw;gid epiyak; 3000.00 

25 gpah; tpw;gid epiyak; 3000.00 

26 thfdq;fs; thliff;F toq;Fk; ,lq;fs; 3000.00 

27 fsQ;rpak; / fsQ;rpa miw 3000.00 

28 tpisahl;L kw;Wk; r%f kz;lgk; 3000.00 

29 jq;f Mguzq;fs; tpw;gid epiyak; xd;wpw;fhf 3000.00 

30. ,ae;jpu fUq;fs; Miy xd;wpw;fhf 3000.00 

31. ,Uk;G> gpsh];bf;> Nghj;jy;> cile;j (gioa nghUl;fs;) 
Nrfhpj;jy; (thq;Fkplk;) 

3000.00 

32. lah;> bAg; jpUj;j Ntiy / tpw;gid epiyak; 3000.00 

33 Nkhl;lhh; tz;bfs; jpUj;j Ntiy / Nrh;tp]; nra;Ak; ,lk; ( ngupa 
mstpy; ) 

3000.00 

34 Nkhl;lhh; tz;bfs; jpUj;j Ntiy/ Nrh;tp]; nra;Ak; ,lk; ( 
fpuhkpa kw;Wk; rpwpa mstpy; ) 

2500.00 

35 ney; Miy. fw;fs; kzy; Nghd;wit mfw;w $ba ,lk; xd;wpw;F 3000.00 

36 ney; Miy (rpwpa mstpy;) 2500.00 

37 Mq;fpy kUe;jfk; my;yJ ghkrp 3000.00 

38 xyp ngUf;fp Nghd;wit thliff;F nfhLj;jy; ( nghpa mstpy;) 3000.00 

39 xyp ngUf;fp Nghd;wit thliff;F nfhLj;jy; ( rpwpa mstpy;) 2000.00 

40 cw;rtj;Jf;fhd nghUl;fs; thliff;F nfhLj;jy; ( nghpa 
mstpy;) 

3000.00 

41 cw;rtj;Jf;fhd nghUl;fs; thliff;F nfhLj;jy; ( rpwpa mstpy;) 2500.00 

42 Gifg;glgpbf;Fkplk; (efuk;) 3000.00 

43 Gifg;glgpbf;Fkplk; (fpuhkk;) 2500.00 

44. tpyq;Fg; gd;id elhj;Jjy;  ( ngupa mstpy; ) 3000.00 

45 tpyq;Fg; gd;id elhj;Jjy; ( rpwpa mstpy; ) 2000.00 

46 ehw;W Nkilfs; elhj;Jjy; 2500.00 

47 kzy; mfo;T nra;Ak; ,lk;  elhj;jjy; 3000.00 

48 kzy; fsQ;rpak; xd;wpw;fhf 3000.00 

49 kUj;Jt ,uhrad Ma;T $lk; xd;wpw;fhf 3000.00 
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50 kyh;r;rhiyfs; elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

51 (jdpahh;)Nkyjpf tFg;Gf;fs; elhj;Jkplq;fs; ( ngupa mstpy; ) 3000.00 

52 (jdpahh;) Nkyjpf tFg;Gf;fs; elhj;Jkplq;fs; ( rpwpa mstpy; ) 2500.00 

53 jdpahh; epjp epWtdq;fs; elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

54 jdpahh; kpd; rf;jp toq;Fk; epWtdk; elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

55 njhiyNgrp NfhGuk; 3000.00 

56 nfhj;juhj;J epWtdq;fs; elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

57 jq;Fkpl trjp toq;Fjy; ( tpLKiw tpLjp ) 3000.00 

58 cw;rtq;fSf;fhd kz;lg trjp kw;Wk; jq;Fkpl trjp 3000.00 

59 thfdk; kw;Wk; cjpupg;ghfq;fs; tpw;gid ( ngupa mstpy;) 
midj;J tpj thfdq;fSf;Fk;. 

3000.00 

60 thfdk; kw;Wk; cjpupg;ghfq;fs; tpw;gid ( rpwpa mstpy;) Nkhl;lhh; 
irf;fps; / Kr;rf;fu tz;bfSf;fhf 

2500.00 

61 nkhj;j kw;Wk; rpy;yiw tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; 3000.00 

62 cztfq;fs; ( cztf tpLjp ) 3000.00 

63 fhl;rpaq;fs; ( tPl;L kw;Wk; kpd;rhu cgfuzq;fs;) 3000.00 

64 njhiyNgrp trjpfs;> fhfpj gpujp> njhiy efy; (ngf;];) kw;Wk; 
Vida trjpfs; 

3000.00 

65 tptrha ,uhraz tiffs; kw;W tptrha tpij tiffs; tpw;gid 3000.00 

66 mur tq;fpfs; kw;Wk; jdpahh; tq;fpfs; 3000.00 

67 moF epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; kzkfs; myq;fhuk; nra;Ak; ,lk; 3000.00 

68 kpd; cgfuzq;fs; tpw;gid 3000.00 

69 gpj;jis nghUl;fs; (ghj;jpuq;fs;) tpw;gid  3000.00 

70 rhujpg; ghlrhiy xd;wpw;fhf 3000.00 

71 thfd Gifg; ghprPyid nra;Ak; ,lk;. 3000.00 

72 tPl;Lj; jpl;lq;fs; jpl;lkpLk; ,lk; 3000.00 

73 Ra njhopy;fs; nra;Ak; ,lj;jpw;wfhf 1250.00 

74 Njq;fha; vz;nza; fsQ;rpag;gLj;jp tpepNahfk; nra;jy; 3000.00 

75 fl;bl eph;khd cgfuzq;fs; thliff;F tply; 3000.00 

76 `hl;ntahh; / njhiyNgrp trjpfs; / rpy;yiw kw;Wk; nkhj;j 
tpahghuq;fs; midj;ijAk; xd;wpidj;J nra;Ak; tpw;gid 
epiyaq;fs; 

3000.00 
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77 gy; nghUl; re;ij (Rg;gh; khh;fl;) 3000.00 

78 ePu; Rj;jpfupf;Fkplk; / Nghf;F tuj;J ( ngupa mstpy;) 3000.00 

79 ePu; Rj;jpfupf;Fkplk; / Nghf;F tuj;J ( rpwpamstpy;) 2000.00 

80 rpq;fs kUe;jfk; 1500.00 

81 rpq;fs kUe;Jg; nghUl;fs; Nghf;Ftuj;J 1000.00 

82 fhnzhspfs; kw;Wk; jpiug;glq;fs; fhl;Lk; ,lk; 2000.00 

83 fzpdpg; gapw;rp ghlnewp elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

84 N[hjpl fhhpahyak; 2000.00 

85 fy; cilf;Fk; ,lq;fs; (fy; Fthhp) 1500.00 

86 fw;fs;> kzy;> nghuY kz; xU fpAg;  Nghf;Ftuj;Jf;fhf 300.00 

87 ghjdpfs; jahhpg;G ( nghpa mstpy;) 1500.00 

88 ghjdpfs; jahhpg;G ( rpwpa mstpy) 1000.00 

89 xU ehisf;fhf jw;fhypf tpahghu chpik toq;Fjy; ( nghpa 
mstpy;) 

3000.00 

90 xU ehisf;fhf jw;fhypf tpahghu chpik toq;Fjy; ( rpwpa 
mstpy;) 

1500.00 

91 xU ehspw;fhf fpoikr; re;ij epyk; kw;Wk; tPjpapd; ,U GwKk; 

my;yJ mjpfhu tshfj;Jf;Fs; tpsk;gu epfo;r;rpfs; / fz;fhl;rp 
rhtbfs; (xU ehisf;F mjpfkhapd; jpdnkhd;Wf;F &gha; 500.00 ) 

1500 

92 fhzp VykpLtjw;fhf gjpT nra;jy; 3000.00 

93 Ml; Ntiy nra;Ak; ,lq;fs; 2000.00 

94 nfhz;fpwPl; nghUl;fs; cw;gj;jp ( rpwpa mstpy; G+r;rhbfs; kw;Wk; 
nrq;fw;fs; ) 

2000.00 

95 nfhz;fpwPl; nghUl;fs; cw;gj;jp ( nghpa mstpy; fpzWfs;> 
tisay;fs;> J}d;> fjpiufs;) 

3000.00 

96 VykpLk; fhzpf;fhf Ntz;b tpsk;gu gyif xd;iwf; 
fhl;rpg;gLj;jy;. ( xU rJu mb )  

100.00 

96 nty;bd; Ntiy nra;Ak; ,lk; ( fpuhkpa mstpy;) 2500.00 

97 nty;bd; Ntiy nra;Ak; ,lk; ( nghpa mstpy;) 3000.00 

98 ,ae;jpu cgfuz %yk; kuNtiy nra;Ak; ,lk; 3000.00 

99 

 

,ae;jpkw;w kuNtiy nra;Ak; ,lk; 2000.00 
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100 fWk;G Miyfs; 3000.00 

101 ,ae;jpuk; %yk; gyif fpop;f;Fk; ,lk; 3000.00 

102 ,ae;jpuk; %ykhd kuNtiy Miyfs; 3000.00 

103 ,Uk;Gf; fk;gpfs; Clhf tPl;L cgfuzfq;fs; tpw;gid kw;Wk; 
jahhpg;G 

3000.00 

104 kpd; cgfuzq;fs; /thndhypfs; / njhiyf;fhl;rpfs; jpUj;j 
Ntiyfs; ( efuk;) 

3000.00 

105 kpd; cgfuzq;fs; /thndhypfs; / njhiyf;fhl;rpfs; jpUj;j 
Ntiyfs; (fpuhkk;) 

2000.00 

106 Nkhl;lhh; irf;fps; kw;Wk; Kr;rf;fu tz;bfs; jpUj;j Ntiy ( rpwpa 
mstpy; ) 

1500.00 

107 Nkhl;lhh; irf;fps; kw;Wk; Kr;rf;fu tz;bfs; jpUj;j Ntiy ( 
ngupa mstpy;) 

3000.00 

108 Milj; jahhpg;Gf;fs; ( Mil njhopw;rhiy elhj;Jjy; ) 3000.00 

109 Milj; ijf;Fk; ,lq;fs; 1250.00 

110 Nrhyh fhl;rpafk; elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

111 Fsph;rhjdg; ngl;b kw;Wk; Fsp&l;bfs; jpUj;j Ntiy nra;Ak; 
,lq;fs; elhj;Jjy; 

3000.00 

112 thfdq;fs; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lq;fs; (midj;J thfsq;fSk;) 3000.00 

113 b[ply; tpsk;gug;gyif xU rJu mbf;F 3000.00 

114 tptrha tpij tiffs; tpw;gid epiyak; 2500.00 

115 milf;fgl;l nghUl;fs; tpw;gid  3000.00 

116 fz;zhbg; nghUl;fs; tpw;gid     - f;yh]; nrz;lh; 3000.00 

117 G+irfSf;fhd nghUl;fs; tpw;giz epiyaj;jpw;fhf 3000.00 

118 ghlrhiyg; Gj;jfq;fs;> fljhrpfs;> kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs; ( rpwpa 
mstpy;) 

2000.00 

119 ghlrhiyg; Gj;jfq;fs;> fljhrpfs;> kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs; ( nghp 
mstpy;) 

3000.00 

120 ghjzpfs; tpw;gid  3000.00 

121 njhiyNgrp kw;Wk; cjpu;g;ghf tpw;gid nra;jy; 3000.00 

122 Jk;Gj;jb> tpsf;FkhW> fapW jahhpf;Fk; ,lq;fs; elhj;jjy; 3000.00 

123 rpy;yiw tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; (efu kw;Wk; ngupa mstpy; ) 3000.00 

124 F\d; Ntiy nra;;Ak; ,lq;fs; (nghpa mstpy; ) 3000.00 
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125 tPl;L myq;fhu nghUl;fs; tpw;gid 3000.00 

126 rptpypd;> $iuf;fhd gPyp>ruNdW> fjTg; G+l;Lfs; vd;gd tpw;gid 2500.00 

127 njhopyhsh;fs; ntspehl;bw;F mDg;Gkplk; 3000.00 

128 fUk;Gj; njhopw;rhiy ( ngupa mstpy;) 3000.00 

129 jhdpaq;fs; thq;Fkplk;  3000.00 

130 tptrha njhopw; gd;id ( ngupa mstpy;) 3000.00 

131 fhg;GWjp epWtdq;fs; / Fj;jifif;F tplg;gLk; epWtdq;fs; 3000.00 

132 Nkhl;lhh; irf;fps; tpw;gid epiyak; elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

133 %f;Ff; fz;zhb tpw;gid epiyak; elhj;Jjy; 2000.00 

134 bd;fh; Ntiy nra;Ak; ,lk; elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

135 Nff; tpw;gid epiyak; elhj;Jjy; 1500.00 

136 thiof;Fiy>Njrpaf;fha;> go tiffs; thq;fp tpw;Fkplk; 
elhj;Jjy; 

3000.00 

137 ghjzpfs; jahhpg;G kw;Wk; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lnkhd;iw 
elhj;Jjy; 

1500.00 

138 rpy;yiy nghUl;fs; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lq;fs; elhj;Jjy; 2000.00 

139 czT kw;Wk; jq;Fkpl trjp ,lk; xd;iw elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

140 moF epiyaq;fs; elhj;Jjy; ( rpwpa msT ) 2000.00 

141 mwptpj;jy;> Rtnuhl;b> mr;rfk; elhj;jjy;  1500.00 

142 thfd tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lk; xd;iw elhj;Jjy; ( xU thfd 
tif ) 

3000.00 

143 gy; nghUs; mq;fhb 3000.00 

144. jl;lr;Rg; nghwpfs; gad;gLj;Jk; ,lk; xd;iw elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

145. nghuy; kz; ntl;Lk ,lk; xd;iw elhj;Jjy;;  3000.00 

146 nrq;fy; ( fspkz; ) tpw;gid epiyak; xd;iw elhj;Jjy; 3000.00 

147. elkhLk; kPd; tpahghuk; ( Nkhl;lhh; irf;fps; %yk; ) ehs; xd;Wf;F 100.00 

148 elkhLk; kPd; tpahghuk; ( nyhup my;yJ Ntd; %yk; ) ehs; 
xd;Wf;F 

200.00 

149. elkhLk; ifalf;f njhiyNgrp cjpupg;ghfq;fs; tpw;gid epiyak; 
rpwpa mstpy; 

2000.00 

150 elkhLk; ifalf;f njhiyNgrp cjpupg;ghfq;fs; tpw;gid epiyak; 
ngupa mstpy; 

3000.00 

151. Njq;fha; kl;il njhopw;rhiy xd;iw elhj;Jjy; rpwpa mstpy; 1500.00 
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152. Njq;fha; kl;il njhopw;rhiy xd;iw elhj;Jjy; ngupa mstpy; 3000.00 

153 fhzp Vy tpw;gidf;fhd gjpT fl;lzk; 3000.00 

 
 
 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
gpurpj;j ehlfNkw;Wk; fl;lisr; rl;lj;jpd; fPo;  

cupkf; fl;lzk; ( mDkjpf; fl;lzk;) tpjpj;jy; - 2026 
;   
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd;; fPo; toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpuj;jpw;F 
mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w 
tpNrl rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbT vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ 
kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 
 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhuj;Jf;F cl;gl;l gpuNjrj;jpy; elhj;jg;gLk; midj;J Nkil 
ehlfk;> rpdpkh fhl;rpfs;> ,irf; fr;Nrhp rhfrf; fz;fhl;rp kw;Wk; NtW fz;fhl;rpfSf;fhf ,q;F 
fPo; tUk; cg Mtzj;jpy; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s mDkjpf; fl;lzk; 2026 Mk; Mz;bw;Fs; tpjpj;J 
mwtpLtjw;F KbT vLj;Js;sjhf nghJ kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj; jUfpNwd;  
 

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
     jiytu>; 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 

 
Kd;nkhopT 

1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15 Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; fPo; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F 
toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; gpurpj;j ehlfNkw;Wk; fl;lisr rl;lj;jpd; fPo; (176 Mk; 
mjpfhuk;) 3Mk;  ruj;jpd; gpufhuk; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhuj;Jf;F cl;gl;l gpuNjrj;jpy; 
elhj;jg;gLk; midj;J Nkil ehlfk;> jpiug;glf; fhl;rpfs;> ,irf; fr;Nrhp  kw;Wk; NtW 
fz;fhl;rpfSf;fhf tpw;gid nra;ag;gLk; mDkjp gj;jpuj;jpd; KOikahd ngWkjpapy; ,Ue;J 
08%  fl;lzk; 2026 Mk; Mz;bw;Fs; tpjpj;J mwtpl Ntz;Lk; vd> rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiytuhd ehd; Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
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rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026Mk; Mz;bw;fhd njhopw;rhiy thp tpjpj;jy;. 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 152  ruj;jpd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;Ls;s 
mjpfhuj;jpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiyth; lg;ypA. tP Rre;j gpujPg; Fkhu Mfpa 
ehd;  2025 etk;gu; khjk; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr 
rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbT vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; 
mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 
 
2026 tUlj;jpw;fhf tpjpf;fg;gl;l njhopw;rhiy tupia me;j tUlk; khh;r; 31 Mk; jpfjpf;F Kd; 
gpuNjr rig fhhpahyaj;jpw;F nrYj;j Ntz;Lk; vdTk;> NkYk; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 

 

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
      jiytu;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 

 
 

Kd;nkhopT 
 

(m) 1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 150 MtJ ruj;jpd; (i) MtJ kw;Wk; 
(2) MtJ cg ruj;jpd; fPo; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk;. 
me;j ahg;gpy; my;yJ  mjd; fPo; nfhz;Ltug;gl;l  ,ilf;fhy ahg;gpd; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhu tshfj;Jf;Fs; 2026 Mk; Mz;by; nra;J nfhz;L 

nry;yg;gLk; fPo; cg Mtzj;jpy; (i) Mk; epuypy; xt;nthU njhopw;rhiyfSf;fhf me;j cg 

Mtzk; (ii) epuypy; xt;Nthh; njhopw;rhiyfisAk; elhj;Jk; ,lj;jpy; tUlhe;j ngWkjpapy; 
Fwpj;j epuypy; Fwpf;fg;gl;l msT njhopw;rhiy thp 2026 Mk; Mz;bw;fhf tpjpj;J mwtpl 
Ntz;Lk; vdTk;. 

(M) me;j njhopw;rhiy thpapd; fPo; xUth; me;j njhopw;rhiy thpia 2026 khh;r; khjk; 31Mk; 
jpfjpf;F Kd; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F nrYj;j Ntz;Lk; vdTk;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; KbntLj;Js;Nsd; 

cg Mtzk; 
 
njhlh; 

,yf;fk; 

tpahghuj;jpd; jd;ik  tUlhe;j 
ngWkjp &gha; 
750.00 
Nkw;glhj 
re;jh;gk; 

tUlhe;j 
ngWkjp 
&gha; 750.00 
$bdJk; 
1500.00 w;F 
Nkw;glhj 
re;jh;gk; 

tUlhe;j 
ngWkjp 
&gha; 
1500.00 
w;F 
$bd 
re;jh;gk;. 

01. ,dpg;G gyfhuq;fs; jahhpf;Fk; 
,lnkhd;wpw;fhf 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

02. Nahfl; kw;Wk; ghy; fye;j 
czTfs; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

03. Njq;fha; vz;nza; Miy 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

04. krhyh kw;Wk; jhdpa Miy 500.00 750.00 1000.00 
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05. fhshd; cw;gj;jp 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

06. gj;jpfs;>tpsf;Fj;jphp>thridj;J}s; 
jahhpg;G 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

07. rpul;il %y cw;gj;jp nghUl;fs; 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

08. gazg; nghjpfs; jahhpg;G 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

09. cUf;Fj; njhopw;rhiyfs; 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

10. irf;fps; jpUj;j Ntiy 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

11 ngl;lhp rhh;[; nra;Ak; ,lk; 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

12. F\d; Ntiy nra;Ak; ,lk;     

(fpuhkk;) 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 

13. kpd; cgfuzq;fs; jpUj;j Ntiy 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

14. myq;fhu G+f;fs; eph;khdk;> 
nrJf;fy; rk;ge;jkhd jahhpj;jy; 
kw;Wk; tpw;gid 

500.00 700.00 1000.00 

15. njhiyNgrpfs; jpUj;j Ntiy 500.00 750.00 1000.00 

16 ghjzpfs; jpUj;j Ntiy nra;Ak; 
,lk; xd;iw elhj;Jjy; 

500.00 750.00 1000.00 
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rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd Nritf; fl;lzk; tpjpj;jy; 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd;; 126 ruj;jpd; (xiv) cg ruj;jpd; fPo; 
toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpuj;jpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhfpa lg;ypA tP 
Rre;j Fkhu vDk; ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr 
rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbT vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; 
mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 

 

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
      jiytu;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

Kd;nkhopT 
 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; fPo; tUk;. nghJ cgNahf 
Nritfs;> eyd; Ghpr; Nritfs;> kw;Wk; NtW mjpfhuk; nraw;gLj;Jk; NghJ Njitahd Nritfs; 
toq;Fk; NghJ gpuNjr rig epjpf;F. 2026 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd Nritf; fl;lzj;ij mwtpLtjw;Fk;> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd  ehd; Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd; 
 

cg Mtzk; 
 
 
njhlh; 

,y 

Nrit fl;lzk; ( &.. ) 

 

01. (i) tPjpf; NfhLfs; tpz;zg;gg; gbtk;    

    
(ii) tPjpf; NfhLfs; / kPl;fg;glhj rhd;wpjo;   
    
(iii) tPjpf; NfhLfs; / kPl;fg;glhj rhd;wpjo; jpUj;jk; nra;Ak; 
fl;lzk;   
 

100.00 

2000.00 

500.00 

02. (i) irf;fps; kw;Wk; mDkjpg;gj;jpuf; fl;lzk;. 

(ii) fuj;ij tz;b mDkjpg;gj;jpuf; fl;lzk;. 

20.00 

1000.00 

03. (i) tpisahl;L ikjhdk; xJf;Fjy;  
( K.g 8.00 kzpapy; ,Ue;J mLj;j ehs; K.g 8.00 kzp tiu  ) 
 

(ii) tpisahl;L ikjhdk; thliff;F tply; rk;ge;jkhd 
gpizf;fl;lzk; xU ehisf;F  

( njhopyhsu;fs; ,UtUila xU ehs $yp ( 2500⮾2 ) 

        5000.00 

 

5000.00 

04. (i) thur; re;ijf;fhf ,lk; xJf;Fjy; ( xU jpdj;jpw;F – 08 
kzpj;jpahyq;fs; ) 

(ii) thur; re;ijf;fhf ,lk; thliff;F tpLjy; rkge;jkhd 
gpizf;fl;lzk; xU ehisf;F 

 ( njhopyhsu;fs; ,UtUf;F xU ehs; $yp 2500⮾2 )  

5000.00 

 

 

5000.00 
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05. (i) vjpkNy nghJ Nkil thliff;F tply;  
( xU ehisf;F vl;L kzpj;jpahyq;fs; ) 
 

(ii) vjpkNy nghJ Nkil thliff;F tpLjy; rkge;jkhd 
gpizf;fl;lzk; xU ehisf;F 
( njhopyhsu;fs; ,UtUila xU ehs; $yp 25000) 
 

5000.00 

 

5000.00 

 

06 mYtyf Nfl;Nghh; $lk; xJf;Fjy;  

(i) ehs; xd;Wf;F 8 kzpj;jpahsq;fs;  

K.g 8.00 kzp- gp.g 5.00 kzp tiu   

 

(ii) miu ehSf;F 4 kzpj;jpahsq;fs;.  

K.g 8.00 kzp- gp.g 5.00 kzp tiuahd Neuj;Jf;Fs;  

 

 

5000.00 

 

 

 

3000.00 

07. (i)rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;Fwpa tpisahl;L ikjhdk;> 
thur;re;ij G+kp> vjpkNy nghJ Nkil Kd; xJf;fPL nra;Ak; 
NghJ mjw;fhd kpd; njhlh;GfSf;F kpd;rhuk; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjhapd; 12 kzpj;jpahyq;fSf;F 

2000.00 

08 (i) E}yf cWg;Ghpik ngwy; ( nghpath; rpwpath;) 

(ii) E}yf cWg;Ghpik GJg;gpj;jy; fl;lzk; 

(iii) E}yf cWg;Ghpik ngWtjw;fhd gpizf;fl;lzk; 
(rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhujJf;F cl;gl;l 
vy;iyf;Fs;. 

(iv) E}yf cWg;Ghpik ngWtjw;fhd gpizf; fl;lzk; 
mwtply; 
(rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhujJf;F cl;gl;l 
vy;iyf;F ntspNa.) 

(v) E}yf jhkjf; fl;lzk; ( xU ehisf;F xU 
Gj;jfj;jpw;F) 

 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

        1000.00 

 

 

5.00 

09. nfhk;Ngh]; cuk; xU fpNyhtpw;fhf 15.00 

10 nfy;tdapw; nfhbf; fk;gk;gk; thliff;F tply; 

( 24 kzpj;jpahyq;fSf;fhd fl;lzk; ) 

30.00 

11. (i).#oy; ghJfhg;G mDkjpf; gj;jpuf; fl;lzk; ( 03 tUlq;fSf;F) 

(ii)Gjpa njhopw;rhiyf;fhf #oy; ghJfhg;G mDkjpg; gj;jpug; 
gupNjrhjidf; fl;lzk; 

4500.00 

3000.00 
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12. (i) fl;lblq;fs; jpl;lkpLk; tpz;zg;gf; fl;lzk; 300.00 

13. fhzpj; Jz;fshfshfg; gphpg;gjw;F tpz;zg;gf; fl;lzk; 200.00 

14. (i) Mgj;j;jhd kuq;fis mfw;Wtjw;fhd tpz;zg;gf; fl;lzk; 

(ii) Mgj;j;jhd kuq;fis guprPyid nra;tjw;fhd fl;lzk; 

100.00 

         500.00 

15 (i) gpuNjr rig Kd;gs;spf;F khztu;fisr; Nrh;g;gjw;fhd 
tpz;zg;gf; fl;lzk;. 

(ii) gpuNjr rig Kd;gs;spf;F khztu;fisr;; Nrh;g;gjw;fhd 
fl;lzk; 

 

100.00 

 

2000.00 

 

16. (I)Rj;jpfupf;fg;gl;l xU yPl;lUf;fhf ePh; tpw;gidf;fhd fl;lzk; 3.00 

17 (i) ,yj;jpuzpay juhRf; fl;lzk;  Nfhzp   / cuk; ,Lk; ciw 

xd;wpw;fhf ). 

 

20.00 

 

18. thilf;F tplg;gLk; nghUl;fs; kPz;Lk; xg;gilf;ffhj gl;rj;jpy; 

(i) mjid kPz;Lk; tpiynfhLj;J thq;Ftjw;F> nryhthFk; 
gzj;ij chpathplNk ,Ue;J ngw;Wf; nfhs;sy;. 

(ii) Fwpj;j jpfjpay; kPz;Lk; xg;gilf;fhj gl;rj;jpy; Fwpj;j 
jpdj;jpy; ,Ue;J xg;gilj;j jpfjp tiuapy; ehl;fs; fzf;nfLj;J 
gzk; mwtplg;gLk;. 

epfo;fhy re;ijg; 
ngWkjp 

 

 

Fwpj;j fl;lzk; 

19 nl]; fpAg; xd;W ( nfhd;fpWl; mr;R ) 

thliff;F tpLk; NghJ xU ehisf;Fwpa fl;lzk; 

( Fiwe;jJ 10 ehl;fs; thliff;F tplg;gLk;.) 

 

150.00 

 thfd/ ,ae;jpuq;fs; thliff;F tply; &gha;   rjk; 

01. (i) ngNfh Nyhlh; ,ae;jpuk; thliff;F tply; (xU kPw;wh; 

kzpj;jpahyj;jpw;F ) 

        6000.00 

 (ii) Nkhlh; fpNulh; thliff;F tply; ( xU kPw;wh; 

kzpj;jpahyj;jpw;F ) 

8000.00 

(iii) nlf;lh; jz;zPh; gTrh;( ePh; jhq;fp ) thliff;F tply; 

(ePhpy;yhky;) 

1500.00 
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(iv) nlf;lUld; Nlyiu ( ,Oitg; ngl;b) thliff;F tply; 

(ehnshd;Wf;F 08 kzpj;jpahyq;fs; ) 

nrythFk; 
vupnghUs; ( 

Bry;) + 10000.00 

(v) tPjp  mOj;Jk; cUis thlif;F nfhLj;jy; ( ehnshd;Wf;F 

08 kzpj;jpahyq;fs; ) 

16>000.00 

(vi) (i) 6000 yPw;wh; nyhhp gTriu ePUld; xU jlit thliff;F 

tply;. ( 20 fp.kP J}u tiuaiuapy; ) 

   (ii) mjd; gpd; $Lk; fp.kP xt;nthd;Wf;Fk; ( Nghtjw;F> 

tUtjw;F ) 

6000.00 

 

150.00 &gh tPjk;  

 

(vii) (i) 6000 yPw;wh; nyhhp gTriu ePUld; xU jlit thliff;F 

tply;. ( 20 fp.kP J}u tiuaiuapy; ) 

   (ii) mjd; gpd; $Lk; fp.kP xt;nthd;Wf;Fk; ( Nghtjw;F> 

tUtjw;F ) 

5000.00 

 

150.00 &gh tPjk;  

(viii) (i)  bgh; tz;b thliff;F tply; ( 20 fpNyh kPw;wh; 

vy;iyf;Fs; nry;tjw;Fk; tUtjw;Fk; ) 

 (ii) mjd; gpd; $Lk; fp.kP xt;nthd;Wf;Fk; ( Nghtjw;F> 

tUtjw;F ) 

 

5000.00 

 

200.00 &gh tPjk 

(ix) Gy; ntl;Lk; ,ae;jpuk; thliff;F tply; 

(i) Nghf;Ftuj;jpw;F 

(ii) Ntiyf;fhd $yp 

 

 

750.00 

3200.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



18 
 

njkl nge;j ePh; tpdpNahfj; jpl;lk; 
 

ePh; fl;lzk; 
  
 
njhlu; 

,y 

ePu; fl;lzk; epiyahd 
fl;lzk; 

01 myF 00 ,y; ,Ue;J 05 tiu - Xh; myFf;F 25..00 &gha; 200. &gha; 

02 myF 06 ,y; ,Ue;J 10 tiu - Xh; myFf;F 30.00 &gha 

03 myF 11 ,y; ,Ue;J 15 tiu-Xh; myFf;F 35.00 &gha; 

04 myF 16 ,y; ,Ue;J 20 tiu - Xh; myFf;F 50.00 &gha; 

05 myF 21 ,y; ,Ue;J 25 tiu-Xh; myFf;F 70.00 &gha; 300 &gha; 

06 myF 26 ,y; ,Ue;J 30 tiu-Xh; myFf;F 100.00 &gha; 

07 myF 31 ,y; ,Ue;J 40 tiu-Xh; myFf;F 120.00 &gha; 600 &gha; 

08 myF 41 ,y; ,Ue;J 50 tiu-Xh; myFf;F 135.00 &gha; 

09 myF 51 ,y; ,Ue;J 60 tiu-Xh; myFf;F 145.00 &gha; 

10 myF 61 ,y; ,Ue;J 70 tiu-Xh; myFf;F 160.00&gha; 

11 myF 71 ,y; ,Ue;J 74 tiu-Xh; myFf;F 160.00&gha; 

12 myF 75f;F Nky; xU myFf;F 170.00 &gha; 

 
 
 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026 Mk; Fg;igfs; mfw;WtJ njhlh;ghf ,ilf;fhy rl;lj;jpd; fPo;  thp tpjpj;jy;. 

 
 

1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd;; 122/1 ruj;jpd;; fPo; toq;fg;gl;Ls;s 
mjpfhuj;jpuj;jpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 
13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbT 
vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 

 

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
      jiytu;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

Kd;nkhopT 
 
1987 Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 122( 01)  ruj;jpd; gpufhuk; jahhpf;fg;gl;l 
1816/43 ,yf;fj;ij cila kw;Wk; 2013 [_d; khjk; 28 Mk; jpfjp ,yq;if rddhaf Nrhrypr 
Fbaurpd; th;j;jkhdpapd; (iv) (M) gphptpy; ntspaplg;gl;l Fg;ig mfw;Wjy; njhlh;ghd ,ilf; 
fhy ahg;gpd; fPo; fl;lzk; mwtpLtjw;Fk; nrak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd  ehd; 
Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
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cg Mtzk; 
 

njhlh; 

,y 

I Mk; epuy; II Mk; epuy; 

&gha; rjk; 

01. njhopw;rhiy xd;wpy; ,Ue;J Fg;ig 
Nghf;Ftuj;jpw;fhf khjhe;jk; 

25000.00 

02. tzpf tpahghu jyj;jpy; ,Ue;J khjhe;jk; 100.00 

03. Xh; mur fhhpahyaj;jpy; ,Ue;J khjhe;jk; 200.00 

04. mur rhh;gw;w epWtdk; xd;wpy; ,Ue;J khjk;. 200.00 

05. mur kw;Wk; jdpahh; epjp epWtdk; xd;wpy; ,Ue;J     
( tq;fp my;yJ fld; toq;Fk; epWtdk;) khjhe;jk; 

300.00 

 
 
 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd Kr;rf;fu tz;bfSf;fhd thfd jhpg;gpl fl;lzk; mwtply; 

 
 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd;; 126(C)  ruj;jpw;F mika rpak;gyhz;Lt 
gpuNjr rig jiytuhfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl rpak;gyhz;Lt 
gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbT vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; 
mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 

 

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
      jiytu;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 
 

 
Kd;nkhopT 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; fPo; 126 Mk; ruj;jpd; (C) cg ruj;jpd; fPo; 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; me;j ahg;gpd; my;yJ 
mjd; fPo; cs;s jahhpf;fg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;gpd; rl;lj;jpd; gpufhuk; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr 
rigapd; mjpfhuj;Jf;F cl;gl;l gpuNjrj;jpy; ];jhgpf;fg;gl;Ls;s jhpg;gplj;jpw;Fs; Kr;rf;fu 
tz;bfs; gjpT nra;jy;> jhpg;gplq;fs;> epWj;jp itj;jy;> eph;tfpj;jy;> ghpghypj;jy;> Nkw;ghh;it 
nra;jy; kw;Wk; 2026 Mk; tUlj;jpw;fhf fl;lzk; mwtpLjw;Fk;> rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiytuhd ehd; Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
 

cg Mtzk; 
 

thfdj;jpd; tif gjpTf;fl;lzk; xU 
Kr;rf;fu tz;bf;fhf 

khjhe;jk; mwtpLk; 
fl;lzk; 

Kr;rf;fu tz;b &gha; 5000.00 &gha;. 150.00 
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rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
Vf;fh; thp mwtply;- 2026 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiytuhfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 

 
      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>

      jiytu;> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 

 
2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 
 

 
Kd;nkhopT 

1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 134 (3) cg  ruj;jpd; fPo; rpak;gyhz;Lt 
gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fgl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; me;j ahg;gpd; my;yJ mjd; fPo; epWtg;gl;l 
,ilf;fhy ahg;gpd; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhu tshfj;Jf;Fs; 
mikf;fg;gl;Ls;s epue;ju my;yJ ehshe;j xU tptrhaj;jpd; fPo; fhzg;gLk; fhzpfspy; fPo; 
tUk; cg Mtzj;jpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s msT Vf;fh; thp tpjpj;J gpuNjr rig epjpf;F 2026 
tUlj;jpw;F fl;lzk; mwtpl Ntz;Lk; vd rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd  ehd; 
Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
 
 
 

cg Mtzk; 
 

njhlh; 

,y 

fhzpad; msT thp 

mstpd; 
gpufhuk; 

(tUlj;jpw;F) 

&gha; rjk; 

01. fhzpapd; msT n`f;lahh; 05w;F Fiwe;J xU n`f;lahUf;F 
Fiwahj re;jh;gj;jpy; xU n`f;lahUf;F. 

50.00 

02. fhzpapd; msT n`f;lahh; Ie;J my;yJ mjid tpl mjpfkhFk; 
NghJ xU n`f;lahUf;F. 

10.00 

 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 

fhzp tpw;gidf;fhf thp mwtply; - 2026 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiyth; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu Mfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F 
,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 

 
      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>

      jiytu;> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 

 
2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
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Kd;nkhopT 

1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 154 ruj;jpd; (i)  cg ruj;jpd; fPo; 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fgl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; me;j ahg;gpd; my;yJ mjd; 
fPo; epWtg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;gpd; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhu 
tshfj;Jf;Fs; VjhtJ fhzpia VykpLNthh.; my;yJ mtuJ gzpahsh; my;yJ mtiu 
gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jk; xUtuhy; gpurpj;jp Vy tpw;gidapd; NghJ my;yJ NtW tpjj;jpy; tpw;gid 
nra;Ak; re;jh;gj;jpy; me;j fhzp tpw;gid nra;ag;gl;l gzj;jpy; E}w;W xU rj tPjj;jpw;F (1%) 
rkkhd thpia tpw;gidahsh; my;yJ VykpLgth;> my;yJ jufh;>  my;yJ mtuJ gzpahsh; 
xUth; my;yJ mtiu gpujpepj;Jtg;gLj;Jk; xUthpdhy; me;j fhzpia tpw;gid nra;j gzj;jpy; 
,Ue;J rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F nrYj;j Ntz;Lk; vd rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiytuhd ehd; KbT Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd; 
 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
Mw;W kzy; Nghf;ftuj;Jf;fhf rigf;F chpj;jhd ghijia gaz;gLj;Jtjw;fhd thp mwtply; 

- 2026 
 
 
 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiyth; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu Mfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fl;ljhf nghJ kf;fSf;F 
,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 

 
      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>

      jiytu;> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 

 
2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

Kd;nkhopT 
 

1952Mk; Mz;bd; 06Mk; ,yf;f cs;ளூuhl;rp epWtd ( epiwNtw;wg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;G ) 
ahg;gpd; (2) ruj;jpd; (1) Mk; cg ruj;jpd; fPo; Cth khfhz rigapd; cs;ளூuhl;rp tplag; nghWg;G 
mikr;rUf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; Cth khfhz rigapd; cs;ளூuhl;rp tplag; 
nghWg;G mikr;ruhy; jahhpf;fg;gl;l 2013.06.28 Mk; jpfjp; 1816/43 ,yf;fj;ij Nrh;e;j ,yq;if 
rddhaf Nrhrypr Fbaurpd; th;j;jkhzpia iv (M) gphptpy; ntspahd mwptpj;jiy mwptpj;j 

gpuNjr rigfspy; epiwNtw;wg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;G / ,ilf;fhy ahg;Gfspy; ,yf;fk; 1 (A) ,y; 
,Ue;J 80(A) tiu gphpTfspy; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s epiwNtw;wg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;G rpak;gyhz;Lt 
gpuNjr rigapdhy; jOtg;gl;bg;gjdhy; 1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 
9(3)Mk;  ruj;jpw;F mikthf 2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13Me; jpfjp elhj;jg;gl;l epu;thff; FOtpy; 
MNyhrid;f;F cl;gLj;jg;gl;l rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F chpj;jhd ghijfspy; Mw;W kdy; 
Nghf;Ftuj;J nra;Ak; midj;J thfdq;fspy; ,Ue;Jk; kzy; fpAg; xd;wpw;fhf &gha; 300.00 
khjhe;j fl;lzkhf 2026 tUlj;jpd; [dthp khjk; Kjyhk; jpfjpapy; ,Ue;J rigf;F nrYj;j 
Ntz;Lk; vd rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd  ehd; Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



22 
 

 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 

mDkjpg;gj;jpuk; (cupkk;) ngw;w kug;gyif Nghf;Ftuj;jpw;fhf gpuNjr rigf;F chpj;jhd 
ghijfis ghtpg;gjw;fhd thp mwtply; -2026 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiyth; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu Mfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ 
kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 

 
      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>

      jiytu;> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 

 
2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

Kd;nkhopT 
 
 
1952Mk; Mz;bd; 06Mk; ,yf;f cs;ளூuhl;rp epWtd ( epiwNtw;wg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;G ) 
ahg;gpd; (2) Mk; ruj;jpd; (1) Mk; cg ruj;jpd; fPo; Cth khfhz rigapd; cs;ளூuhl;rp tplag; 
nghWg;G mikr;rUf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; Cth khfhz rigapd; cs;ளூuhl;rp 
tplag; nghWg;G mikr;ruhy; jahhpf;fg;gl;l 2013.06.28 Mk; jpfjp; 1816/43 ,yf;fj;ij Nrh;e;j 
,yq;if rddhaf Nrhrypr Fbaurpd; th;j;jkhzpia iv (M) gphptpy; ntspahd mwptpj;jiy 

mwptpj;j gpuNjr rigfspy; epiwNtw;wg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;G / ,lf;fhy ahg;Gfspy; ,yf;fk; 1 
(A) ,y; ,Ue;J 80 (A) tiu gphpTfspy; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s epiwNtw;wg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;G 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigapdhy; jOtg;gl;bg;gjdhy; 1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr 
rig ahg;gpd; 9(3)Mk;  ruj;jpw;F mikthf 2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13Me; jpfjp elhj;jg;gl;l epu;thff; 
FOtpy; MNyhrid;f;F mikthhd  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F chpj;jhd ghijfspy; 
mDkjpg;gj;jpuk; ngw;w kug;gyif Nghf;Ftuj;J nra;tjw;fhd 06 rpy;Y thfdk; xd;wpy; ,Ue;J 
xU jlitf;F &gha; 5000.00 fl;lzkhfTk; 10 rpy;Y thfdj;jpy; ,Ue;J xU jlitf;F &gha; 
7500.00 fl;lzkhfTk; 2026 [dthp Kjyhk; jpfjp Kjy; rigf;Fr; nrYj;j Ntz;Lk; vd 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
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rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
 Gjpa fl;bl eph;khdk; my;yJ vw;fdNt ,Uf;Fk; fl;blq;fis khw;wk; nra;tjw;fhf 
jpl;lq;fis ghprPyid nra;jy; kw;Wk; mJ gw;wpa nraw;ghLfSf;fhd Nritf; fl;lzk; 

mwtply;. 
 

1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiyth; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu Mfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ 
kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 2026 Mk; Mz;bw;fhf mgptpUj;jp mDkjpg;gjpuk; ngw;Wf; 
nfhs;tjw;fhf Kd; fl;lzk;> Nritf; fl;lzk;> G+uzkhf;Ftjw;fhf mDkjp toq;Ftjw;fhd 
fl;lzj;ij me;j tUlj;jpw;Fs; ngw;Wf; nfhs;s Ntz;Lk; vd ehd; mwptpf;fpNwd; 
 

 
      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>

      jiytu;> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 

 
2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

Kd;nkhopT 
 

1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 49 Mk; ruj;J kw;Wk; 52Mk; ruj;jJ kw;Wk; 
,yq;if rddhaf Nrhrypr Fbaurpd; ,yf;fk; 2335/54 2021.07.08 Mk; jpfjpapd; mjp tpNrl 
tuj;jkhzpapd; gpufhuk; gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; rpak;gyhz;Lt 
gpuNjr rigf;F  mjpfhuj;jpd; tshfj;jpw;gLj;Jk;  fl;bl eph;khdk; my;yJ vw;fdNt ,Uf;Fk; 
fl;blq;fis khw;wk; nrajy; jpl;lq;fis ghprPyid nra;jy;. kw;Wk; mJ gw;wpa ghprPyid 
nra;tjw;fhd mDkjpg;gjpuj;jpid ngw;Wf; nfhs;sy;> Kd; fl;lzk;> Nritf; fl;lzk;>  
nraw;ghLfSf;fhd Nritf; fl;lzk; mwtply;. G+uzkhf;Ftjw;fhf mDkjp toq;Ftjw;fhd 
fl;lzj;ij 2026 Mk; tUlj;jpw;fhf rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;F toq;f Ntz;Lk; vd 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; Kd;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
 
 

cg Mtzk; 
 

mgptpUj;jp mDkjpg;gj;jpuk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhf Kd; fl;lzk;> cs;thq;Fk; mDkjp 
toq;Ftjw;fhf fl;lzk; kw;Wk; Nritf; fl;lzk;. 

 
mgptpUj;jp Ntiyfspd; jd;ik gaz;gLj;jNtz;ba mwtplNtz;ba 
  khjpupg; gbtk; 
01.mgptpUj;jp mDkjpg; gj;jpuk;                             Kd;$l;ba fl;lzk;. 
 toq;Fjy; 
         

i fhzpfis rpWgpTfshfg; gphpj;jy;  “m” i fhzpg; ghfq;fspd; msT xU fhzpg; ghfj;jpw;F

      mwtplNtz;ba gzk; 
          ( tPjp tha;f;fhy; kw;Wk;  
         nghJf; fhzpfs; jtph;e;j) 
 
 
  rJu kP 150- 300 ,ilapy;   &gha; 500.00 
   rJu kP 301- 600 ,ilapy;   &gha; 400.00 
 rJu kP 601- 900 ,ilapy;  &gha; 300.00 
  rJu kP 900w;F Nky;    &gha; 200.00 
 
ii.fl;bl eph;khzk; “M” ii. tPl;Lf;  tjptplj;jpw;fhf     tzpf 
 / fhzg;gLk; fl;blq;fSf;F  fhzpfspd; msT  &gha;   kw;Wk;  
Gjpjhf ghfq;fis  rJu kPw;wh;      NtW  

Nrh;j;jy; / Gduikg;G         fhuzp 
         &gha; 
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  45w;F FiwT  500.00   1000.00 
  45-90    1500.00   2000.00 
  91-180   2500.00   3000.00 
  181-270   3500.00   4000.00 

 271-450 4500.00 6000.00 
 451-675 5500.00 8000.00 
 676-900 6500.00 10000.00 
 901-1225 7500.00 12000.00 
 1225-w;F Nky; 8500.00 14000.00 
 
 rJu kPw;wh; 1226d; gpd; rJu kPw;wh; 1226   gpd;   
 rfy r.kP 90w;fhfTk; rfy r.kP 90w;fhfTk; 
 
 &gha; 1000.00 tpfpjKk; &gha; 1250.00 tpfpjk; 

mgptpUj;jp Ntiyfspd; ghtpf;f Ntz;ba mwtpl Ntz;ba 
jd;ik  khjphpg; gbtk; gzk;. 
   Kd; fl;lzk;. 
 
iii.vy;iy kjpy;fs;/ghJfhg;G iii FbapUg;G xU ePs  tzpfk; kw;Wk;     

 NtW 
kjpy;fs; eph;khzk; kPw;wUf;fhd  tif ePs xU 

  fl;lzk; kPw;wUf;fhf 
 
 

fl;bl vy;iyf;Fs; ntspNa &gha; 300.00  &gha; 400.00  
fl;bl vy;iyf;F cs;Ns &gha; 500.00    &gha; 600.00 
 
 
iv.fhzpfs; / tay;fs; epug;Gjy; iv rJu.kP 150w;F Fiwa &gha; 1500.00 NkYk; mjw;F 

$Ljyhd rfy r.kP 150w;Fk;. &gha; 1000.00 tpfpjk;. 
 
 
 
v.njhiyNgrp NfhGuq;fs; /  v. cauk; rfy kPw;wUf;Fk; &gha; 2000.00 tpfpjk;. 
mz;ldh NfhGu eph;khdk;. 
 
vi tpNrl jpl;lq;fSf;fhf  vi.&gha; 05 kpy;ypadpw;F $Lk; midj;J kpy;ypad; 
mgptpUj;jp mDkjpg;gj;jpuk;  xd;wpw;Fk; &gha; 100.00 tpfpjk;. 
toq;Fjy;. 
 
 
 
02. FbapUg;gpw;fhd myF “M”   i.tPl;Lf;fhzp msT   &gha;.  rjk;. 
 xd;wpw;F ghtid khw;wk; nra;jy;.  (rJu kPw;wh; ) 

 
   45w;F Fiwa 500.00  
   45-90 1000.00 
   91-180 1250.00 

  181-270 1500.00 
   271-450 1750.00 
   451-675 2000.00 
   676-900 2250.00 
   900w;F Nky; r.kP 901 
    w;F $Lk;  
    xt;nthU r.kP

   90w;Fk;  
    &gha; 500.00 
    tpfpjk;. 
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mgptpUj;jp Ntiyfspd; ghtpf;f Ntz;baJ mwtpl Ntz;ba 
jd;ik   gzk;. 
    
03.mbg;gil jpl;lj; jPh;T khjphpg; gbtk; Kd; fl;lzk;. 
  mDkjp. 

i.fhzp rk gphptpw;F “,”ir.kP 1000.00w;F Fiwe;j fhzpf;fhf &gha; 2000.00  
       r.kP 1001-5000 tiu &gha; 5000.00 
      r.kP 5001-10000 tiu &gha; 10000.00 
     rfy rJu kPw;wh; 1000w;Fk; &gha; 1000.00 tpfpjk;. 
 
ii.fl;bl eph;khdk;/ “,”  i.FbapUg;Gf;fs; tzpf kw;Wk; NtW 

 Gjpjhf ,idj;jy;/       &gha; 2000.00 &gha; 5000.00 
 kPs; eph;khdk;.    &gha 1500.00 &gha; 3000.00 
     r.kP 150w;F Fiwe;j fhzpfSf;F &gha; 2500.00 
 
 
iii.vy;iy kjpy;fs; / ghJfhg;G “,” r.kP 151 ,y; ,Ue;J 300 tiu  &gha; 5000.00 
 Rth; eph;khdk;    r.kP 301w;F $Lk;  &gha; 3000.00 
     rfy r.kP 150w;Fk; tpfpjk;. 
 
 
 iv.fhzpfs; /tay;fs; epug;Gjy;  “,” i.cauk; kPw;wh; 5-20 tiu  &gha; 20000.00 
 

 
 v. tpNrl mgptpUj;jp  “,” i. rpwpa mstpy; kpy;ypad; 
   Ntiyj;jpl;lk;    05w;F Fiwthd Ntiyj;jpl;lk;   &gha; 10>000.00 
 
     kj;jpk msT &gha; kpy;ypad;  
     5-50w;Fk; ,ilapy; Ntiyj;jpl;lk;  &gha; 50>000.00 
 
     nghpa msT &gha; 50 kpy;ypadpw;F 
     mjpfkhd Ntiyj;jpl;lk;         &gha; 150000.00 
 
 
 
 
mgptpUj;jp Ntiyfspd; ghtpf;f Ntz;ba mwtpl  
jd;ik  khjphpg; gbtk;            Ntz;ba gzk; 
   Kd; fl;lzk;. 
 

   
04.,zf;f rhd;wpjo; toq;F  “,” ,zf;f rhd;wpjo; toq;Ftjw;fhd  
jy; ( rfy eph;khdq;fSk;/   fl;lzk;. 
mgptpUj;jpf;fhfTk; ,zf;f  
rhd;wpjo; ngw;Wf; nfhs;s 
Ntz;Lk;) 
 
i.fhzp rk gphpT  i. Kjy; fhzpj;Jz;bw;F &gha; 1000.00              

Kk; mw;F $bd rfy fhzpJz;LfSf;Fk;&gha; 500.00 
tpfpjk;. 

 
 

ii.FbapUg;G eph;khdk;  ii. r.kP 300w;F Fiwa &gha;  
tzpf kw;Wk; NtW eph;khdq;fs  3000.00Kk; mjw;F $bd rfy r.kP xd;wpw;Fk; &gha; 

10.00 tpfpjk;. r.kP 10w;F &gha; 3000.00 Kk; 
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mjw;F $bd rfy r.kP xd;wpw;Fk; &gha; 20.00 tpfpjk;. 
     

iii. vy;iy kjpy;fs; / ghJfhg;G iii. Kjy; ePs 100 kPw;wUf;F &gha;  
Rth; eph;khdk; 1000.00mjw;F $bd rfy r.kPw;wh; xd;wpw;Fk;  

 &gha; 10.00 tpfpjk;. 
 

iv fhzp / tay; epug;Gjy; iv. r.kP 150Fiwa &gha; 3000.00Kk; 
 mjpfkhFk; rfy r.kP xd;wpw;Fk;  

 &gha; 20.00 tpfpjk;. 
 

v.tpNrl Ntiyj;jpl;lk;  v. rpwpa mstpw;fhf &gha; 5000.00 
   kj;jpa msT   &gha; 10000.00 

   nghpa  msT  &gha; 20000.00 
 
 

 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 

2026 Mz;wpw;fhd Rw;Wyh jpizf;fsj;jpy; gjpT nra;j N`hl;ly;> rpw;Wz;br;rhiy my;yJ 
jq;Fkplnkhd;wpw;fhf E}w;Wf;F xU tPjk; tup tpj;jy;. 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiyth; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu Mfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ 
kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 
2026 Mk; Mz;by; elhj;jg;gLk; N`hl;ly;> rpw;Wz;r;rhiy> my;yJ jq;Fkplnkhd;W ,yq;if 
Rw;Wyh jpizf;fsj;jpy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;l epWtdq;fSf;fhf Ke;jpa tUl tUkhdj;jpy; ,Ue;J 
1% ( E}w;Wf;F xd;W ) tupia 2026 Mk; Mz;bd; khh;r; khjk; 31 Mk; jpfjpf;F Kd;; ngw;Wf; 
nfhs;s Ntz;Lk; vd ehd; mwptpf;fpNwd; 
 

 
      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>

      jiytu;> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 

 
2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

Kd;nkhopT 
 

(m)1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 147(1) Mk; ruj;J kw;Wk; 1968 vz; 14 
cila Rw;Wyh ahg;G rl;lj;jpd; fPo; gpuNjr rigf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpNjr rigf;F cl;gl;l gpuNjrj;jpw;Fs; elhj;jg;gLk; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh 
jpizf;fsj;jpy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;bUe;jhYk;> mDkjpj;j my;yJ Vw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;l re;jhg;;gj;jpy; 
1 %  ( E}w;Wf;F xd;W ) tupg; gzj;ij mwtpl Ntz;ba tUlj;jpw;F Kd; tUlj;jpy; Fwpj;j 
N`hl;ly;>rpw;Wz;br;rhiy> jq;Fkplj;jpd; tUkhdj;Jf;F Vw;g ,Uf;f Ntz;Lk;> vdTk;. 
 
 
(M) ,y;yhtpbd; N`hl;ly;> rpw;Wz;br;rhiy> jq;Fkplk; vd;gd mt;tUlj;jpNy Muk;gk; 
nra;ag;gl;bUf;Fk; re;jh;gj;jpy; mt;tUlj;J Vw;g tupia KbT nra;J > me;j tup;f; fl;lzj;ij 
2026 Mk; Mz;bw;F tpj;J mwtpl Ntz;Lk; vdTk;> mij tupfl;lzj;ij nrYj;j Ntz;bath; 
2026mk; Mz;L khh;r; khjk; 31 Mk; jpfjpf;F Kd; gpuNjr rigf;F nrYj;j Ntz;Lk>; vdTk;>  
 
 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; Kk;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
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rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026  Mz;wpw;fhd jfdk; nra;Ak; ,lnkhd;wpw;fhd  tup tpj;jy;. 

 
  
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiyth; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu Mfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ 
kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 
2026 Mz;bw;F rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhu tshfj;jpw;Fs; cl;lg;gl;l jfdk; nra;Ak; 
,lk; xd;wpy; rlyk; xd;iw jfdk; nra;Ak; NghJ fl;lzkhf rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhu 
tshfj;jpw;Fl;gl;l xUtupd; rlyj;jpw;F 10000.00 &ghTk; gpuNjr rig mjpfhu tshfj;jpw;F 
ntspNa trpg;gplj;ij nfhz;l xUtuhapd; 12000.00&gh fl;lzj;ijAk; rhk;gy; mlf;fk; 
nra;Ak;nraw;ghl;lbw;fhf 5000.00 &ghTk; mwtplg;gLk; vd NkYk; mwpaj;jUfpNwd; 
 

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
      jiytu;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

 
Kd;nkhopT 

 
2013.06.28 Mk; jpfjp ntspaplg;gl;l ,yq;if rddhaf Nrhrypr Fbautpd ,yf;fk; 1816/43 
vd;w tpNrl th;j;jkhzpapy; Fwpg;gplg;gl:Ls;sthW Vw;Wf;nfhs;sgl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;ig 
Vw;Wf;nfhz;ljd; gpufhuk;  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rigf;Fwpa jfdk; nra;Ak; ,lj;jpy; ,Wjpf; 
rlq;if nra;tjw;fhf 2026 tUlj;jpw;F  
 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhu tshfj;jpw;Fs; cl;lg;gl;l xUtupd; rlyj;ij jfdk; 
nra;tjw;F 10000.00 &ghTk; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig mjpfhu tshfj;jpw;Fs; ntspNa cs;s 
xUtupd; rlyj;ij jfdk; nra;a &ghTk; 12000.00 rhk;gy; mlf;fk; nra;Ak; nraw;ghl;lbw;fhf 
5000.00 &ghTk; mwtpLtjw;Jk;  
 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; KbntLj;Js;Nsd;. 

 
 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd tpsk;guq;fSf;fhd tup 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiyth; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu Mfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ 
kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
      jiytu;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
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Kd;nkhopT 
 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 122(1) Mk; ruj;jpd; %yk; vdf;F 
toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; 1988.08.23 Mk; jpfjp ,yf;fk; 520/7 vDk; ,yq;if 
rddhaf Fbaurpd; iv(M) gFjpapy; csளூuhl;rp mjp tpNrl th;j;jkhzpapy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sthW 
Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy ahg;gpd; 39 MtJ gFjpapy; tpsk;guf; fhl;rpfs; ,ilf;fhy 
fl;lisr; rl;lj;jpw;F ,zq;f rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig tshfj;jpw;Fs; VjhtJ tPjp xd;wpy;> 
xOq;ifapy;> Fsj;jpw;F my;yJ thdj;jpw;F njhpAk; tpjj;jpy; tpsk;guk; xd;iwf; 
fhl;rpg;gLj;jYf;fhf gpd;tUk; cg Mtzj;jpy; cs;s mDkjpf;fl;lzj;ij kw;Wk; muR 
tpjpj;Js;s tup> Gjpjhf tpjpf;fg;gLk; tup> 2026 Mk; Mz;bw;F mwtpLtjw;Fk;. 
 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; Kk;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 

 
 

cg Mtzk; . 
 

 &gh.rjk; 
1. jw;fhypf tpsk;guk; fhl;rpg;gLj;jy; 

(rJu mb xd;wpw;F> xU khjj;jpw;F) 
75.00 

2. epue;ju tpsk;gu gyif> fhl;rpg; gyif 
fhl;rpg;gLj;jy; 
(rJu mb xd;wpw;F> xU khjj;jpw;F) 

125.00 

3. Vy tpw;gidf;fhf tpsk;gug;gyif 
fhl;rpg;gLj;jy; (rJu mb xd;wpw;F> xU 
khjj;jpw;F) 

100.00 

 
 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
2026 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd thur;re;ijf;fhd tupf;fl;lzk; 

 
1987Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpw;F mika  rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig 
jiyth; lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu Mfpa ehd; 2025 etk;gu khjk; 13 e; jpfjp eilngw;w tpNrl 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig nghJf; $l;lj;jpy;  fPo; tUk; KbTfs; vLf;fg;gl;ljhf nghJ 
kf;fSf;F ,j;jhy; mwpaj;jUfpNwd;. 
 

      lg;ypA tP Rre;j Fkhu>
      jiytu;> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig. 
 

2025 etk;gu; khjk; 13 Me;; jpfjp> 
rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig fhupahyaj;jpy;. 
 

 
Kd;nkhopT 

 
1987 Mk; Mz;bd; 15 Mk; ,yf;f gpuNjr rig ahg;gpd; 119 ruj;jpd; fPo; rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr 
rigf;f toq;fg;gl;Ls;s mjpfhuj;jpd; gpufhuk; me;j ahg;gpy; my;yJ jahhpf;fg;gl;l ,ilf;fhy 

ahg;gpd; rl;lj;jpd; gpufhuk; ,yf;fk; 1816 / 43 w;F cupa ,yq;if [ddhaf Nrhrypr Fbaurpd; 

mjp tpNrl tu;j;jkhzpapy; iv (M) gFjpay; ntspalg;gl;Ls;s ,ilf;fhy ahg;gpd; ,yf;fk; 33 A- 
47 A ,yf;fk; tiuapyhd gFjpapy; fhzg;gLk; nghJ tpahghu re;ij gw;wpa gpd;tUk; nghJ 
Mtzj;jpd; mbg;gilapy;. 

2026 tUlj;jpw;fhd thlifia tpj;j;jy; kw;Wk; mwtpLtjw;F> 

rpak;gyhz;Lt gpuNjr rig jiytuhd ehd; Kk;nkhopfpd;Nwd;. 
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cg Mtzk; 

njhlu; 

,uf;fk; 

tplak; gzk; (&gha; ) 

 

01. elkhLk; tpahghupfs; ( fhyj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; ) 250.00 

02. re;ijg; tshf;fjpw;Fs; cl;nrYj;Jk; nyhup ( rpwpa) tz;bf;F 250.00  

03. re;ijg; tshf;fjpw;Fs; cl;nrYj;Jk; nyhup ( ngupa ) tz;bf;F 500.00  

04. mt;thW cl;nrYj;Jk; nlf;lh; xd;wpw;fhf 300.00 

05. mt;thW cl;nrYj;Jk; rpwpa tif nlf;lh; xd;wpw;fhf 300.00 

06. mt;thW cl;nrYj;Jk; Ntd; tz;b xd;wpw;F 500.00 

07. mjp\;l rPl;bypg;G Ntd; tz;b xd;wpw;F 350.00 

08. mjp\;l rPl;bypg;G Nkhl;lhh; irf;fps; xd;wpw;F 250.00 

09. khl;L tz;b xd;wpw;F 100.00 

10. xU Nfhzp jhdpaj;jpw;F 100.00 

11. rh;f;fiu (fUg;gl;b)  xU Nfhzpapw;F 100.00 

12. G+rzpf;fha; xd;wpw;fhf 05.00 

13. G+rzpf;fha; Nfhzp xd;wpw;fhf 150.00 

14. vYkpr;ir / Njhlk; Nfhzp xd;wpw;fhf 150.00 

15. thiog;gok; xU Fiyf;fhf 20.00 

16. Nrhsfk; xU Nfhzpapw;fhf  100.00 

17. khk;go Nfhzp xd;wpw;fhf 100.00 

18. Njq;fha; xU Nfhzp xd;wpw;fhf 150.00 

19. ju;G+rzp> nff;fupf;fha;> rhk;gy; G+rzp 1fpNyhtpw;F 1.50 

20. kuts;sp > tw;whiy> Nfhzp xd;wpw;fhf 120.00 

21. epue;j miw xd;wpw;fhf ( Fwpj;j re;ij tshfj;jpy; gpuNjr 
rigapdhy; eph;jhzpj;j ) 

400.00 

22. jw;fhypf miw xd;wpw;fhf (Fwpj;j re;ij tshfj;jpy; gpuNjr 
rigapdhy; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l 

400.00 

23. 100 rJu mb gFjpapw;F ( Fiwe;j rk gpupT rJu mb 50 
MFk;. ) 

600.00 

24. ,iwr;rp kw;Wk; kPd; tpw;gid nra;Ak; ,lk;  850.00 

25. ,iwr;rp kw;Wk; kPd; tpw;gidf;fhf ntspNa xJf;fg;gl;l 
,lj;jpw;fhf ( 100 RJu mbf;F ) 

750.00 
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26. tpNrlkhf Fwpg;gplg;glhj goq;fs; kw;Wk; kuf;fwp Nfhzp 
xd;wpw;fhf 

150.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


